

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
BOSTON DIVISION**

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD
COLLEGE (HARVARD CORPORATION),

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-14176-ADB

**HARVARD'S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ALL REMAINING COUNTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT1

I. SFFA LACKS STANDING1

II. HARVARD DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST ASIAN-AMERICAN APPLICANTS4

 A. There Is No Documentary Or Testimonial Evidence Of Discrimination4

 1. SFFA’s reliance on the OIR documents is unavailing.....4

 2. SFFA’s reference to statistical trends is erroneous.....7

 B. There Is No Statistical Evidence Of Discrimination.....8

III. HARVARD DOES NOT ENGAGE IN RACIAL BALANCING.....12

IV. HARVARD CONSIDERS RACE IN THE MANNER PERMITTED BY SUPREME COURT
PRECEDENT17

V. HARVARD COULD NOT ACHIEVE ITS EDUCATIONAL OBJECTIVES WITHOUT
CONSIDERING RACE.....22

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

American Postal Workers Union v. Frank, 968 F.2d 1373 (1st Cir. 1992)2

Cavalier ex rel. Cavalier v. Caddo Parish School Board, 403 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2005)13

Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin, 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016)17, 18, 21, 22, 24

Gill v. Whitford, 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....2

Gratz v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....3, 21

Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....3, 13, 14, 19, 20, 21

Harrington v. Aggregate Industries Northeast Region, 668 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2012)7

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)2

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)1, 2

Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1, 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....12, 13

Perrea v. Cincinnati Public Schools, 709 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D. Ohio 2010).....13

Purkett v. Elem, 514 U.S. 765 (1995).....6, 7

Refuse & Environmental Systems, Inc. v. Industrial Services of America, 120 F.R.D. 8 (D. Mass. 1988).....4

Regents of the University of California v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265 (1978)14

Trump v. Hawaii, 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....2

Washington Legal Foundation v. Leavitt, 477 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.D.C. 2007)4

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....4
